COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE
Norristown State Hospital
1001 Sterigere Streot
Bldg 2 Rm. 161
Norristown, Pennsyivania 19401

ADULT RESIDENTIAL LICENSING 1-866-711-4115
610-270-1137

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Mailing Date: January 18, 2011

Mr. David Barnes, Authorized Agent
Watermark Operator, LLC
2020 West Rudasill Road
Tucson, Arizona 85704
RE Blue Bell Place
777 DeKalb Pike
* Biue Bell, Pennsylvania 19422

Dear Mr. Barnes:

As a result of the Department o'f Public Welfare’s Eicehsing inspection on
August 28, 2010 of the above personal care home, the violations with 55 Pa.Code Ch.
2600 (relating fo Personal Care Homes) specified on the enclosed Violation Report were
found.

All violations specified on the enclosed Violation Report must be corrected by the
dates specified on the Violation Report and continued compliance with §5 Pa.Code Ch.
2600 must be maintained. As soon as each violation is corrected, notify the Department’s
Regional Office of Adult Residential Licensing so that compliance can be verified.

X000 AL

Chevon Mitchell
Regional Licensing Administrator

Enclosure(s)
Violation Report .~
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PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600

VIOLATION REPORT

Page 1of7

Biug Beil Place

NAME AND ADDRESS OF PEﬁSOHAL CARE HOME
777 DeKalb Pike, Blue Bell, PA 18422

132800

CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER

August 28, 2010

INSPECTION DATE(S) (Include all dates of the inspection)

REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE

Michelle Morton, Leslie Erhardt

PRINTED NAME Mil:l~ TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION {Required on FIRST PAGE only unless
mu!f:ple representatives produce the plan)

GLH\ leen rise Crecubiue T Directol

admission screening dated
8/6/10 indicates the resident is
"unszfe If leaves home

TURE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE | DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
. { CORRECTION il vl
Hacisen i i N N
1 2 3 _ 4
REGULATION . VIOLATION . DATE BY WHICH PLAN OF CORRECTION DAYE
55 Pa.Code § 2600, CORRECTION {mciude a step-by-step plan to correct the COMPLIANCE
WILL BE specific vlolation, as well as a plan to VERIFIED
COMPLETED assure the violation does not recur) BY DPW
42b Resident #1 was admitted to the
A resident may not be personal care home on 10/24/09. /c;z g /0 S ¢y WCL%?‘ # j
neglected, intimidated, On 11/25/09, the resident was ) ) ) o I~
physically or verbally assessed to be an elopement e =) E
abused, mistreated, risk with a recommended e =>ia
subjected tc corporal intervention of a wander guard. 2= N
punishment or disciplined in | The wander guard was not P
any way. issued. On 7/20/10, {the resident §-,-—°,;§ =
was again assessed to be an eSS
elopement risk. On 8/6/10, the B2
resident moved to the home's &g:—%é ®
secure dementia unit. The pre- %gﬁg

L
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£518889p8p

ONISAMN

EG 3J8vd



VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - §5 Pa.Code Chapter 2600

Page 2 of 7

NAME AND ADDRESSE OF PERSONAL CARE HOME
Blue Bell Place
777 DeKalb Pike, Blue Boll, PA 19422

CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER

132800

INSPECTION DATE(S) {inciudo ali dates of the iﬂspaction}

August 28, 2010

REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE

Michelie Morton, Leslie Erhardt

: PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY RE PRESENTATWE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION {Required on FIRST PAGE \GE only unless
mulfiple representatives produce the plan}
SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE | DATE REGIONAL LlCENSi;NlG APPROVAL OF PLAH OF DﬁﬁTE /)
CORRECGCTION iSies i
Ll g en Wi &lglr (L o ¢/
1 2 3 4 ' S
REGULATION VIOLATION DATE BY WHICH PLAN OF CORRECTION DATE
55 Pa.Code § 2600. CORRECTIOK {include a step-by-stap pian to correct the COMPLIANCE
WILL BE svecific violation, as well as a plan to VERIFIED
COMPLETED assure the violation does not recur) BY DPW

unattended.” Wandering is listed
on the resident’s assessment
dated B/6f10 as a current
problem. On 8/8/10, the resident
did not appear for (unch at noon
in the dining room of the secure
dementia unit. A passing
moiarist spotted the resident
standing on the side of a busy
road, approximately ¥z mile from
the home. The resident was
unable to provide name and
address, so the motorist drove
the resident to the local Pofice
Department a2t 12:55 pm. An
ambuylance was called and
arrived at 1:07 p.m. The

pSi9T @1BE/88/27

£518885p8Y
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VICLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600

Page 3 of 7

NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME

Blua Bell Piace

777 DeKalb Pike, Blue Bell, PA 19422

CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER

132804

INSPECTION DATE(S) {Include all dates of the inspection)

REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE

Michelie Morton, Leslie Erhardt

August 28, 2010
PRINTED NMIE AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION {Required on FIRST PAGE only unless
multiple representatives produce the plan}
SIGN TURE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE | DATE f REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF, DATE
[ 2 . &l /0 1Z:I[JRRE(:1'10:L'!NQ,1 Ty /“,-Q__‘?_A_!' A YRV
m‘f"u wm fc;l.]‘ / ﬁfp i VU A \ ff/f Ll
S /
1 2 3 4 5
REGULATICN VIOLATION DATE BY WHICH PLAN OF CORRECTION DATE
55 Pa.Code § 2600, CORRECTION {inciude a step-by-step plan to correct the COMPLIANCE
WiLL BE specific violation, as wsl! as a plan to VERIFIED
COMPLETED assure the vialation doss not recur) BY DPW
Emergency Management

Services report states the
resident was dressed in 2
sweater and long sleeves
afthough the outdoor
temperature was 88 degrees
Fahrenheit. The resident’s skin

.| was hot, warm and moist. The

resident's bleod pressure was
80/50. The resident was treated
for hypotension and then
transported to Mercy Suburban
Hospital. The home noticed the
resident missing at
approximatefy 1:30 p.m. and had
just started searching for the

resident at about the time the

PSiQT QIBE/8B/CT

¢9188B9F8k
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PERSONAL CARE HOMES — 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600

VIOLATION REPORT

Page 4 of 7

NAME AND ADODRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME

Blue Bell Place

777 DeKalb Pike, Blue Bail, PA 19422
INSPECTION DATE(S) {Include all dates of the inspection)

August 28, 2010

132800

CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER

REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
Michalle Morton, Leslie Erhardf

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION (Required on FIRST PAGE only unless
mulfiple representatives produce the plan)
SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE | DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF _ D&TE ,
: . ' CORRECTION Lo AT s SyIN
ﬂtijékﬁjlﬁ"J\‘ L{Jtélj éﬂ-f&ﬁﬂf& {/Q-;Z KIQJETEE D‘VKJV”\\M/L\/kf\JE" ffs‘%ﬁ h
1 2 3 4 5
: REGULATION VIOLATION DATE BY WHICH PLAN OF CORRECTICN . DATE
55 Pa.Code § 2600. CORRECTION (include a step-by-step plan to correct the COMPLIANCE
) WHL BE speclfic violation, as well as a pian to VERIFIED
COMPLETED assure the violatlon does not recur) BY DPW

police called the home. The
hospital treated the resident for
acute dehydration and heat
exposure and then released the
resident back to the home at

2:30 p.m.

PGi9T B18Z2/88/27
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VIOLATION REPORT
PERSONAL CARE HOMES — §5 Pa.Code Chapter 2600

PageSof 7

NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME

Blue Bell Place

777 DeKalb Pike, Biue Bell, PA 19422

132800

CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER

INSPECTION DATE(S) {Include all dates of the inspectian}

August 28, 2010

REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
Michelle Morton, Loslio Erhardt

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION {Required on FIRST PAGE only uniess
mulhplu representatives produce the plan)
SIGNATURE OF [ EGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATWE DATE REGIONAL LICENSING hPPROVAL OF FLAN OF . DATE
CORRECTION 14 Ny YN G e ’ NS
Iy IETR Y Y, | /A f R SN I/

1 2 3 4 g

REGULATION VIOLATION DATE BY WHICH PLAN OF CORRECTION DATE

55 Pa.Cade § 2600. CORRECTION {Include a step-by-step plan to correct the COMPLIANCE
WILL BE specific viclation, as welt as a plan to VERIFIED
COMPLETED assure tha violation does not recur) BY DPW
225¢c The pre-admission screening )
The resident shall have dated 86110 fists the resident's . | 125 79 Seq QttachmanT HE
additional assessments as | problems as agitated, confused,
foliows: delusional, sadftearful, and - = =
lethargic. Nursing notes indicate T S(ix

{13 Annually. the resident was confused, S5 =
{2) If the condition of the depressed, paranoid and was 223E
resident significantly experiencing changes in S8 {E
changes prior to the annual { behavior and decline in cognition SEg
assessment. and also that the resident g-;% &E
{3) Atthe request of the needed 2 hour toileting. These f,'cs":" 3T
Department upon causeto | issues were note addressed in _fa:'% ;:ﬁ
believe that an update is the resident's assessment dated woo IO
required. gm0,

G191 @1Bz/88/21

261868898y
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81/13/2811 15:81 4846880152 NURSING PAGE

ATTACHEMENT #1 ' \
42h

All Residents who are physically mobite and reside in the

Sacured dementia unit wili receive a wanderguard bracelet

Upon admission. An elopement risk assessment will also

Be completed at the time of move in, with each

Schaduled assessment, and upeh change of condition.

Daily checks of effectiveness of wanderguard will ba

Documented on medication administration recard.

Resident did not come to lunch but was sitting in hall.

When caregiver brought lunch to[jjjjjshe realized -was

Not sitting whercjjvas a few minutes prior. She begana .

Room to room search, When the police called to inform us they

Had the resident, the supervisor was conducting a building search.

It is believed that the resident followed a visitor out of the door,

The new policy was initiated so every resident will automatically

Have a wanderguard. A letter was sent to families asking them to be

Be aware of their surroundings when entering and exiting. Letter attached.

Call placed to Katherine Young at DPW to discuss 30 second release on door,
Katherine confirmed that we are permitted to remgve the 30 second release
So the doars will be locked at all times.

Valley Forge Security called to have delay switch removed from magnetic lacking
Doors. 30 second delay disabled from all exit doors in secured dementia unit on 12.8.2010.

ATTACHMENT #2

225¢

Resident Assessment and Support plan were updated, A new assessment was completed. An audit was
completed for residents in the secured dementia unit to assure that pre-admisslon screening
information is carried over into assessment and support plan, The Audit will be reviewed monthly at
Quality Improvement meetings manthly, For all new admissions, Resident Care Director will complete
initial Assessments and Support Plans {0 assure that Pre-admission information is carrled over to
a55e53ments. '



VIOLATION REPORT

' PERSONAL CARE HOMES — 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600

Pags Bof¥

" NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME

| Blue Bell Place

777 DeKalb Pike, Blue Bell, PA 19422

132800

CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER

August 28, 2010

INSPECTION DATE(S} {Inciude all dates of tha inspection}

REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE

Michelle Morton, Leslie Erhardt

system.

A lefter from the home to family
members en 8/10/20 indicates
that the doors release if held for
a complete 30 seconds, making
it possible for a resident to slip
out fhe door after visitors.

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION {Required on FIRST PAGE only unless
multiple reprasentatives produce the plan}
SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE | DATE REGIONAL LICENSING ﬁPPROVhL OF E'LAN OF DATE
W as (ot Pig/ss {CORRESTION (1|, 10 S o, (/9
1 2 3 . 4 15
REGULATION VIOLATION DATE BY WHICH PLAN OF CORRECTION DATE
55 Pa.Code § 26040, ' CORRECTION {Includs a step-by-step plan to correct tha COMPLIANCE
’ WILL BE specific violation, as waell as a plan to VERIFIED
COMPLETED assure the violation does not recur} " BY DPW
233d On 8/6/10, Resident #1 left the N 'H'.?)
Doors that open orto areas | home and wandered 12.¢ 1Y ; i W/}Y‘M
such as parking lots, or approximately % mile away
other potentially unsafe before being picked up by a
areas, shall be jocked by an | passing motorist and transported __ )
electronic or magnetic to the jocal police station. t 1,5 e Y ¢ '3 [

pGi91 BIBZ/8B/ET
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VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600

Page 7 of 7

NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME

Blua Bell Place

777 DeKalb Pike, Blue Bell, PA 19422

132800

CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER

INSPECTION DATE(S) {Inciude all dates of the inspection}

August 28, 2010

REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE

Michalle Merton, Leslie Erhardt

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION (Required on FIRST PAGE only unless
multiple representatives produce the plan} .
SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE | DATE REGIONAL LICE IS_!NG APPROVA/I:] ?F@OF D?TE ,
, . CORRECTION / i\, . o~ /1< i o 1 WATENAN
W W (oA zé‘l/ £ A J f,\ o v ULV AL LY K <f /|
7 ‘ i N
1 2 3 4
REGULATION VIOLATION DATE BY WHICH PLAN OF CORRECTION DATE
55 Pa.Code § 260%. CORRECTION (include a stop-by-step plan to correct the COMPLIANCE
WiLL BE specific viclation, as well as a plan to VERIFIED
COMPLETED assure the violaticn does not recur) BY DPW
234b | The resident's assessment dated ' .
The support plan shall B/6f10 stafes the resident is a { 0} ¥- 1O g ¢ a/bbﬁw #ﬁr’ d‘/
identify the residant's fall-risk, has problems with i - @ !’g
physical, medical, social, judgment, needs occasicnal e & i
cognifive and safety needs. | checking, needs supervision for ézﬁg -
certain aclivities or certain times BEJS
of day, and has a problem with G52 =
wandering. These problems age
were not addressed on the LN
resident’s support pfan dated < ey
8/6/10. %g % %
HdSoTio
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81/13/2611 15:81 4846888152 NURSING PAGE 63
ATTACHMENT #3

A, N
XM\\\A\'

Exit doors in the secured dementia unit are equipped with magnetic locking devices. The doars were
equipped with a 30 second release, however they were still alarmed. It is not believed that the resident
eloped from the unit by holding the doors for the 30 second walt. They alarm was never activated that
the doors were opened. We believe that the residant eloped from a visitor holding the door open. A
letter was sent to the families requesting assistance when they visit to be aware of surroundings and
never apen doors for anyone. Valley Forge security was contacted to remove 30 second delay from
doors. The 30 second delay was disabled from all exit doors In the secured dementia ynit on 12.8.10

ATTACHMENT #4

234B

The Resident Care Director will complete all new agdmissions Assessments and Support Plans to assure
that all information from Pre-Admission screening is carried over to Assessments. An audit was
compieted to review assessments and support plans for proper information. An Audit will be completed
monthly and reviewad at Monthly Quality Improvement Meetings,





